
 

Australian Customs Dumping Notice 
No. 2000/38 

 
ANTI-DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING ACTIONS—STATUS REPORT AS AT 31 AUGUST 2000 
 
This Notice updates Australian Customs Dumping Notice No. 2000/31 and is part of a monthly series advising the status of anti-dumping and countervailing actions.  Inquiries may be 
directed to the contact officers nominated at Customs on telephone no. (02) 6275 6666 or at Trade Measures Review Secretariat (TMRS) on (02) 6250 6220. 
 
CURRENT INVESTIGATIONS BY CUSTOMS 
 
 ACDN COMMODITY  TARIFF 

CLASSIFICATION 
COUNTRY OF 
EXPORT 

INITIATION 
DATE 

SECURITIES 
IMPOSED 

STATEMENT OF 
ESSENTIAL FACTS 

REPORT DUE ACS 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

          
 2000/25 Ammonium nitrate, 

certain solid 
3102.30.00/05 The Russian 

Federation 
11/05/00 To be advised 16/01/01 02/03/01 G. Gleeson 

          
 2000/18 Cement, ordinary 

portland 
2523.29.00/31/37 China 

Indonesia 
Malaysia 
Thailand 

09/12/99 To be advised Issued 
26/07/00 

11/09/00 D. Clark 

          
 2000/23 Glass, clear float 7005.29.00/02/03/ 

04/05/06/ 
Indonesia 07/12/99 To be advised Issued 

27/03/00 
Report to 
Minister 
10/05/00 

T Van Sebille 
C Vincent 
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 2000/16 

 
Paper, A4 copy 4823.59.00/05/21/ 

26 
Indonesia (not 
including Tjiwi 
Kimia) 

09/12/99 To be advised Issued 
04/07/00 

Report to 
Minister 
18/08/00 

M. Kenna 

CURRENT INVESTIGATIONS BY CUSTOMS cont’d 
 
 ACDN COMMODITY  TARIFF 

CLASSIFICATION 
COUNTRY OF 
EXPORT 

INITIATION 
DATE 

SECURITIES 
IMPOSED 

STATEMENT OF 
ESSENTIAL FACTS 

REPORT DUE ACS CONTACT 
OFFICER 

          
 2000/13 Paper, A4 copy 4823.59.00/05/21/ 

26 
Indonesia (Tjiwi Kimia) 16/03/00 To be advised Issued 

04/07/00 
Report to 
Minister 
18/08/00 

M. Kenna 

          
* 99/046 Paper, certain coated 4810.11.90/28 Austria (Sappi 

Gratkorn) 
Finland (Metsa Serla) 

29/10/99 To be advised Issued 
16/02/00 

Report to 
Minister 
31/03/00 

G. Gleeson 
L. Parkyns 

          
 2000/20 Paper, continuous 

computer 
4802.52.00/70/78 
4808.90.10/45/46 
4823.51.00/02/35 
4823.59.00/26/27 

Indonesia 06/04/00 To be advised Issued 
25/07/00 

08/09/00 B. Henry 

          
 2000/17 Tinplate 7210.12.00/19 Taiwan 

United Kingdom 
30/03/00 23/08/00 Issued 

18/08/00 
01/10/00 P. Povel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 
 
* Inquiry initiated under s.269TAG of the Customs Act 1901 
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COMMODITIES SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AS AT 31 AUGUST 2000 
 
COMMODITY TARIFF 

CLASSIFICATION 
COUNTRY OF 
EXPORT 

DUMPING AND/OR 
COUNTERVAILING 
(* Interim measures) 

NATURE OF REVIEW 
ACTION (IF ANY) 

DATE OF 
IMPOSITION 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

ACS/TMRS 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

        
Brandy 2208.20.10/72/73 France C Review of countervailing 

duty.  Report due 24/08/00 
27/02/00 27/02/05** P. Povel (ACS) 

        
Carpet backing, 
woven polypropylene 
primary fabric 

5407.20.00/69 Belgium 
Colombia 
Saudi Arabia 
UK 
USA 

D * 
D * 
D * 
D * 
D * 

Review of anti-dumping 
measures.  Report due 
02/08/00 

28/01/99 
28/01/99 
28/01/99 
28/01/99 
28/01/99 

28/01/04 
28/01/04 
28/01/04 
28/01/04 
28/01/04 

R Cork (ACS) 

        
Cherries, glacé 2006.00.90/05 France 

Italy 
C 
C 

Nil 
Nil 

08/04/97 08/04/02**  

        
Glass, clear float 7005.29.00/02/ 

03/04/05/06 
PR China 
Philippines 
Thailand  

D 
D 
D 

Review of non-injurious 
prices –Minister’s direction.  
Report to Minister 10/05/00 

03/11/97 
03/11/97 
03/11/97 

03/11/02** 
03/11/02** 
03/11/02** 

T Van Sebille 
(ACS) 
C Vincent (ACS) 

        
Panels, access floor 
cementitious 
(steel/concrete) 

7308.90.00/49 PR China 
South Africa 
 

D * 
D * 

Nil 
Nil 

16/08/95 
01/12/98 
 

16/08/00 
01/12/03** 
 

 

        
Paper, A4 copy 4823.59.00/26 South Africa (Mondi) 

Germany (Nordland) 
Finland (Kymmene) 
Finland (others) 
USA 

D * 
D * 
Price undertaking—D 
D * 
D * 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

17/02/99 
17/02/99 
18/12/96 
20/02/99 
17/01/97 

17/02/04** 
17/02/04** 
18/12/01 
20/02/04 
17/01/02 

 

Paper, coated 
woodfree, in sheets, 
90–150gsm A1 & A2 
grade 

4810.11.90/28 Austria 
Finland 
Germany 
Japan 
Japan 

D * 
Price undertaking—D 
Price undertaking—D 
D * 
Price undertaking—D 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Review of anti-dumping 
measures. Report to Minister 
31/03/00 

09/05/98 
01/05/98 
01/05/98 
09/05/98 
01/05/98 

09/05/03 
01/05/03 
01/05/03 
09/05/03 
01/05/03 

 
 
 
G Gleeson (ACS) 
L Parkyns (ACS) 
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** Measures extended beyond initial five-year period 
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COMMODITIES SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AS AT 31 AUGUST 2000 
 
COMMODITY TARIFF 

CLASSIFICATION 
COUNTRY OF 
EXPORT 

DUMPING AND/OR 
COUNTERVAILING 
(* Interim measures) 

NATURE OF REVIEW 
ACTION (IF ANY) 

DATE OF 
IMPOSITION 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

ACS/TMRS 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

        
Paper, coated woodfree, 
in sheets, 75–150gsm 
A3 grade 

4810.11.90/28 Finland 
Japan 
Japan 

D.* 
D * 
Price undertaking—D 

Nil 
Review of anti-dumping 
measures. Report to Minister 
31/03/00 

10/09/98 
10/09/98 
21/08/98 

10/09/03 
10/09/03 
21/08/03 

 
G Gleeson (ACS) 
L Parkyns (ACS) 

        
Paper, coated woodfree, 
in sheets, 75–90gsm A1 
& A2 grade 

4810.11.90/28 Japan D * Review of anti-dumping 
measures. Report to Minister 
31/03/00 

10/09/98 10/09/03 G Gleeson (ACS) 
L Parkyns (ACS) 

        
Pipe, galvanised steel 7306.30.00/30/31/ 

32/33/34/35/36/37 
Thailand D * TMRO report referred to 

Customs for re-examination. 
18/02/00 18/02/05 J Wickes (ACS) 

        
Peaches, canned 2008.70.00/51 Greece C Nil 19/02/97 19/02/02**  
        
Polyethylene, linear low 
density 

3901.10.00/01 Indonesia 
Indonesia 

D * 
Price undertaking-D 

Nil 
Nil 

27/07/00 
18/07/00 

27/07/05 
18/07/05 

 

        
Polystyrene, expandable 3903.11.00/12 South Korea D Nil 03/11/97 03/11/02**  
        
Polystyrene resin, 
general purpose and 
impact modified 

3903.19.00/13 
3903.90.00/16 

Singapore 
South Korea 
South Korea 

D * 
D * 
Price undertaking—D 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

24/12/98 
24/12/98 
18/12/98 

24/12/03 
24/12/03 
18/12/03 

 

        
Polyvinyl chloride bottle 
compound 

3904.21.00/19 Singapore D * Nil 20/04/00 20/04/05  

 

 

 

** Measures extended beyond initial five-year period 
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COMMODITIES SUBJECT TO ANTI-DUMPING/COUNTERVAILING MEASURES AS AT 31 AUGUST 2000 
 
COMMODITY TARIFF 

CLASSIFICATION 
COUNTRY 
OF EXPORT 

DUMPING AND/OR 
COUNTERVAILING 
(* Interim measures) 

NATURE OF REVIEW ACTION 
(IF ANY) 

DATE OF 
IMPOSITION 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

ACS/TMRS 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

        
Polyvinyl chloride 
homopolymer resin 
(PVC) 

3904.10.00/18 Brazil 
Mexico 
USA 
 
Canada 
France 
Japan 
 
PR China 
Thailand 
 
Hungary 
Korea 

D 
D 
D 
 
D 
D 
D 
 
D 
D 
 
D * 
D * 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
 
Nil 
Nil 
 
Nil 
Nil 

22/01/97 
22/01/97 
22/01/97 
 
21/10/97 
21/10/97 
21/10/97 
 
21/10/97 
21/10/97 
 
24/03/00 
24/03/00 

22/01/02** 
22/01/02** 
22/01/02** 
 
21/10/02** 
21/10/02** 
21/10/02** 
 
21/10/02** 
21/10/02** 
 
24/03/05 
24/03/05 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        
Refrigerators, domestic 8418.10.00/04/05 Thailand Price undertaking—D Nil 17/09/96 17/09/01  
        
Rims, certain steel, 
demountable truck wheel 

8708.70.99/81 South Africa Price undertaking—D Nil 24/06/98 24/06/03  

        
Sodium stearoyl lactylate 3824.90.90/16 Malaysia D * Nil 29/01/97 29/01/02  
        
Tomatoes, canned 2002.10.00/60/61 

2002.90.00/30/31 
Italy D and C Nil 29/04/97 29/04/02**  

        
Triethanolamine 
(TEA 85 and TEA 99 
Less than 99% purity 

2922.13.00/38 
3824.90.90/21 

Brazil 
USA 

D 
D 

Nil 
Nil 

19/02/97 
19/02/97 

19/02/02** 
19/02/02** 

 

        
Wound/skin closure 
strips 

3005.10.00/23 France 
USA 

D * 
Price undertaking—D 

Review of anti-dumping measures. 
Report due 01/02/01. 

17/12/98 
10/12/98 

17/12/03 
10/12/03 

R. Carroll 

** Measures extended beyond initial five-year period 
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LIST OF ACDNs ISSUED DURING AUGUST 2000 
 
ACDN DATE ACTION COMMODITY COUNTRY 
     
2000/31 02/08/00 Anti-dumping and countervailing actions – status 

report as at 31 July 2000. 
  

2000/32 24/08/00 Interested parties responsibilities in relation to the 
Public Record – Provision of non-confidential 
versions of submissions 

  

2000/33 29/08/00 Extension granted for statement of essential facts Ammonium nitrate The Russian Federation 
2000/34 15/08/00 Affirmation of decision to take anti-dumping action Polyvinyl chloride homopolymer 

resin 
Hungary and the Republic of Korea 

2000/35 23/08/00 Preliminary affirmative determination Tinplate Taiwan 
2000/36 30/08/00 Initiation of a review of anti-dumping measures Wound/skin closure strips France and the USA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Paul O’Connor 
National Manager, Trade Measures Branch 
for Chief Executive Officer 
CANBERRA  ACT 
 
12 September 2000 


